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¢° Hq. IITth Inf,. BROWN, Harry, Pvt 1242551
28th Div, ' Home %.,

He was one of a party carrying rations and a mmunition from Pismes
into Fismette, Aug, IOth I9I8, The party was walting in & dugout
auring some veyy heavy sholling, Pvt Brown went to the door of ' the
dugout and was instantly killed when a shell exploded in front of
him, He was buried in the Town of Pismes, the 4ext day.

In.‘rormnt ¢ Reese, Joseph J, Lt

Hq C° IIIth Inf,
Home $¢ 62I5 Walnut St, Phila, Pa,
Searcher :.Eeue; Jogeph J, Lt,

HE




G .R.S.FORM NO .16

Date_June 3.1930Q

REPORT QOF DISINTERMENT AND REEURIAL.

Remains of:
Neme: Herry Brown

Rank : s Organization: ?

Disinterment and Reburial made by Group i Unit 304

Disinterred (Date) June 5,1919 From (Give complete location)

] r\'\ ol Lo s

From Grave 4
L e anany TURES ".L.‘V-DUG of °4

Map #34 S.Ve N-286.60 E-205.10

Reburied (Date) June 35,1919 in: (Give complete lecca txonii f

. B ety
Grav i 86—»«7 at L9 S ookl . asanDO 2 . -
: eSS0 OCIHICL S Y 5 o=0axry
Map #3383 S s ong SR Y
ap i :,O Soissons SE Seringes~Eb=~Hesle (Adcnad
= /2

e

Repért ‘as to nature of original burial and cordition of body upon disin-

terment
Biiried in cellasr--Body badly decomposed

11238

Was one jdentification tag found upon the body?! Yes and one on cross
means of jdentification were found upon the body? None

‘Wnet other
— S v ur Boara —':_.‘
R.E.Conaway 1%, Tieu be 0o For SDETE
Note: Gr.Reg.Unit 304 Group Mool

effects are found upen the bodies, they will
Depot direct, as is required by 5.9+170,

If upon disinterment,
ned for clues to identity in

be -promptly sent to the Effects
' carefully exami

Place Ch@"f’y(fhnv"{"nn-nye (.u P
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‘G. R. 8. Form No. 16-A ‘ @lme ringes_ ot Nesl
 ANFlace . aringes et Nesles
REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL 4 .o
1. REMAINS oF.__________ EA_RB_Y__BR_OWN _________ = - SERIAL NUMB%?{425§1 ___________________
Rank Pyt : Orcanizarion _Hdqs C0.111theInfe
2. Disinterred (date): From (give complete location):  sissmolqaue o il
_Ipely oWpRNSen., o . _Gre 86, Sec. D. Plot 2, Com. 608,
By Groupto—esdon ot g a0 1 Ui e ot e POORON. v tenne Fusts vl o) 2
3. Reburied (date): In (give complete location): {«"/"
_April 9th.1921 Grs 86 Sege Do Plot 2. O4he 608.
By: Group 4 Unit_Z_.__.SeQ;-_,é___- Nature of 1ebur1al_B_l_lrilap_andPlne
4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment: e
_____ Body badly decomposed. Features not recognizablesUniform, burlap and
----- e
5. (¢) Identification tags: Buried with body? ________Yes ~ On grave marker? _________ Yegic vhod mo

(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks:

(b) Weight (estimated) .- -mpossible to determine
(¢) Hair=GColorrii ________ Neme.xvislible ~~~—~ "7~
Quantiteebea™ . ee on
Chaniadtiolstids . Gewta it |
(d) Hair on face—Color .____ Nonﬁ?__yisibla ____________________ :
Location ______._c . __ i o s e
Quanfity =i BEaa) LY ¢ g e asteeenon

(¢) Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiarities, or

(f) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty).__ 22880 _SNALLELB Y~

__________ Tm possible_-:t.o__m&ke__tQQiah-diS-criptiQn's.t----——------—---——-----—~———--—-——--_':--—-—._ i

7. Disingerment W %m S dpproved:  Ra ol on S_@_,_r;_f,__._gg,_.‘m.c.‘

supervised by-

8. Reburial
supervised by-
Ly (Title) __--_--—--—-——-—--:ﬂ’rspe-oﬁb'o'r';" """"""

S s Bpproved: . ReCasllorthington, &




INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G. R. S. FORM NO. 16-A

T? . . o A‘Vv - 9 . . i
: Enter niformatlon, as n(?ted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered space. 'This
ornll 1s supplemental to .and 18 to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting reburial locations. o be
used In answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification on body.

.Q 5 ba LR % L o n :\" .‘ LA o . . Wk 7 £ i
1. Show soldier’s name, serial number, rank and organization, and by whom disinterred and reburied.

2. .Give .date and accurate inforrhatioh as to location from which the body was disinterred and the group
and unit which made disinterment. | =

3. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit which made
. " . - -
reburial, *and ‘how reburial was made—in casket; wooden box, ete. ; L.

4. St-‘atg ’go'what Qegree decomposition has, progressed, whether recognition is possible, and how the
-body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, etc. This statement should be as complete as possible.

5. (@) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker by reporting
Ve o “N06. 7 v - s8ldnex? - . : e " . 5

(b) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles
found in or on body or grave? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, aid the like found
on body or:in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might be of use in identifying the
body, other than that tabulated under Item No. 6.

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition of the
body will allow. Items (¢) and (f) under the body description are very important and should,be very com-
plete. The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in with great care. There are 32 teeth
to be accounted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both upper and
lower jaws, the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids
or canines (tearing teeth), bicuspids (chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination
should be made and findings charted to cover the following basic conditions: Lost teeth, crowned teeth,
bridge work, fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws found.

MISSING TEETH........... All teeth missing through prev'i'ous extrac-
tion (not those fractured or displaced by
recent wounds) should be scratched out;
thus: :

CROWNED TEETH ......... Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain),
thus:

BRIDGE WORK._......... Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
gold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge),
3 thus:

GoLD FILLING
OLD FILLING

%%.—OLD FILLING

DECAYED

FILGLINGSE =2 . ...l ai. Draw filling on tooth accurately as possible
(block in and label gold, silver, cement),
thus:

CARIES (CAVITIES)........ Outline location and size of cavity, shade
in thus:

i i i <1 -th attached and indicate retaining clasps
1S (PLATES)...... Draw diagram of relative size and shape ?f plate, block in teeth at
DENIDRESH ) on natural teeth with the word ‘‘clasp.”’

3—7832

)

7. Show name of person supervising the disinterment: 4nd the name-and title of the persen approving

same. T
T 1;:.".5 5 8 &7 . -

isi i nd t : Dersdn approving same. 4
, ervising the reburial and the name and titlgef the T L af :
8. Show name of person sup g e e ‘
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CODE SLEIP

: S U B- No. oF
. BaDING HEADING COLS CODE
NAE () 4t /2/X 0 5 2
/ : omErERy 2O § 1 2
>
BURIED (U GRAVE ¥ 2 :
ROW___ Vol 2 5
/) }
BLOCK . 1 /
')/[l":;'\ L7
AT (/ L o - *
__RANK (Eend; : >
_ DIVESTON = :‘:_ v) : 5 =
ORGANIZATION ) /4 5 1
ARM W A 1 /
) / ,,.f" ) 1 //
_ MARTIAL, Yt \ 4 :
_NAE {2t /~ /T O 3 "y
This Onontt sTaTE (oL 2
RESIDENCE county _ LUbgantrr 2
e - e
V/ 4/ /
/M_’Zfi Corud u«,’/,{ CITY 3 1,
RELATION (/ INAA W A
__OTHER -
_ ELIGIBILITY ik /[

NoTIVITY

RACE

ENGLISE

ATTENDANT

HEALTH

_NO. OF SONS
DATE OF
TRIP

LCCEPTANCE
29/514/PJ
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S U B- NO. OF
__HELDING HEADING COLS CODE
NAE [ _” Y O 5 WA
, WA, CEMETERY __ 1 <
BURIED GRAVE 2 £
' ROW 5 lees
BLOCK 1 /
STATE - 4
L DANK i
DIVISION >
ORGANIZATION P Lk :
ARM 1 / '
_ MARTTAT, ik '
2 @Yy
NAME [5@%@—7 o2 =
WALV “f”léf{u e STATE 2 b 4
RESTDENCE 2 COUNTY /. 2 23
" //&/50? ‘Z/, 2t LA iy 3 el
‘ rELarIoN(/ 1 S
__OTHER ]
_ ELIGIBILITY il s ¢
NaTIVITY 1 -
__R4CE it
ENGLISH 1 —0
_ ATTENDANT 1 T
HEALTH L 0 Ry
. Y-
_NO. OF SONS 1 i A
DATE OF MO, L
TRIP YR 1
LCCEPT:NCE 1
29/514/PF



IMMEDIATE ACTION

IN REPLY QM 293 A-M WAR DEPARTMENT

REFER TO
Brown Harry (OA) OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL October 13, 1932
WASHINGTON

Mrs Harry Brown %@EC!AL
Rear 309 Yarnall St ? i :
Chester Pa

Dear Madam:

Your Government has provided an opportunity for all Mothers and
Widows of deceased members of the American Forces who were lost, buried
at sea, or whose remains are now interred in Europe, to make a pilgrimage
to the cemeteries in Europe. This was done in the hope that all who may

make the pilgrimage will derive a measure of comfort and solace from the
visit.

You are numbered among those who are privileged to make this
pilgrimage.

During July and September of this year, inquiries were addressed
to you as to whether or not you desire to make the pilgrimage to Europe.
To these inquiries no reply has been received from you.

You probably do not realize how important it is that a reply be
received from you. If we do noil receive replies, it becomes very diffi-
cult to make the necessary and proper arrangements for those who are to
make the trip, as everything must be arranged in advaneée. Consequently,
it is just as important for the Government to know the names of those
who do not desire to take advantage of its offer as it is 1o know the
names of those who do.

Will you please devote a few momenis of your time to write
either the word "YES" or "NO" in the following spabe,/ p—. __, fhus g
indicating whether or d@ ,re to ﬂawe the pilgrimage durlrg 1933
and sign your name her ;9 ; AL AZQ¢Q¢¢ Use the enclosed
envelope, which requires no pﬁsta:e and rcturﬁ this Snaet

This reply will assure your Government that no worthy Mother
or Widow has failed to receive its offer in commemoratiom of a loved one
departed, and will greatly assist in making the necessary preparations
for those of them who wish to take advantage of the privilege.

> ".{\«

For The Quartermaster General,

or N 1 CHAS. W. DIETZ,
\& Captain, Q. M. Corps,
M. C. Form 356 (0ld Form 469 ST\ : Assistant. SR

A[%roved December 1, 19! g
IMMEDIATE ACTION
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-M

Brown, Herry (0A) July 11, 1932,

¥rass Anne 3rown,
609 Lloyd St.,
Chesler, Pa,

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe,

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance., It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not

make the pilgrimage during the years 1030, 1931 or 1932, There is enclosed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE WAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Enels. Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19337

(Write answer here)

(Sign here)




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
. WASHINGTORN

1N REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-M I e
Bram, Harry M{L’L : soplember 86,1532,

lirs, Harry Browm,
Rear 309 Yarnell Street,
Chester, Pennsylvaniae

Desar Madam:

Reference is made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
meking inquiry as to whether you desire to make a pilgrimage to the ceme-
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention to the

fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.
To date no reply has been received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the spaca provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name and return this letter in the enclosed snvelope which requires no
postage.

1., Do you desire to make a pilgrimage
in 19332 (Answer "Yes" or "No")

2. Plesase state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you gpeak English?

4. What other language do you speak?

Sign here
NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE LAST CHANCE WHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS NO PROVISION OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTE&P;_

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

. CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
En§ Assistant.

T PR
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A—M
Brown, Harry (OA)

July 11, 1932,

Hrs, Anna Brown,
609 Lloyd St.,
Chester, Pa.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the Provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST change to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance, It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly. yours,
: ' ,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,

’ddﬁiain, Q. M. Corps, J
2 Encls, Assistant. ¢

1 ;’
DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAiE DURING THE YEAR 1953%_(hun madl 30 M)JJP"“}*
7( : ; S R i E Eere '
3 Tins Ll /T-M’ W (er:rzivans er T
eIy, : (Sign here) _Man. Uvma Rt




Jeouexy 6, 1932,

3
g
8

i
3
i
]

mie a pilerimage during tho sum=

It is believed that you would experience no difficulty
Very twuly yours,

in making the journey, and should you later deecide to visit your

that you 4id not desire %o
son's grave noxt sumwr, it is requested that you so notify this

offices You axe asswred that not only will the pilgrimage be made
at the exppnse of the United States, but everything possible will

.

As Do HUCHES,
Captain, s Me Corps,




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-M

Cctober 2, 19381
Brown, Harry O-A We » 3

3 Mrs. Harry Brown,
| Reamy 309 Yaymell 5%.,
Chester, Pemna,

Dear Madam:

; Reference is made to0 previous correspondence relative to the
i pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
: of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. To date information has not
been received as to whether or not you desire to make a pilgrimage during
the summer months of 1932, in honor of the deceased veteran named above.

In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing

: in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
% name, and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no

1 postage.
;
; 1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage 3
4 in 1932?
§
i 2. Please state your age and condition . Age:
5 of health: ' : Health:
] _ ;
: 3. Do you speak English? -
4. What other language do you speak?

Sign here

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
: Assistant.

Env.




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM—295_AM

e 2 June 20, 1931
Brown, Harry Pvt.(0A) M

Mrs. Anna Brown,
609 Lloyd Sto.,
Chester, Pa.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August lst of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

4
P

< }ﬁ

For The Quartermaster General, e T e ;ﬁw

/@ dj/ K?}D- HUGHESJ A v
Captain, Q. M.yCorp&;g_is“ A
Assistant \ ; //é*/
<

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932% _ <
' Write answer here

% 21 W ;

+

Sign here




Brown, Harry 608

e o adin L ke st b

Qi 203 Ay

Mrs. Ama C. Brown :
Rear 309 Yarnmall Strest
m' Pa, &

Reoelpt is acknowledged of your communi-
eation of resent date, advising that yow do not
desire to make the pilgrimege to Burope, to viasit
the grave of the late Private Harry Browm, under
the previsions of the Act of March 2, 1929, during
the year of 18851,

Yowr address has been neted on the recerds
of this office as Rear 309 Yarnall Street, Chester,
Pemmsylvania, and all further corfespondence relative
to the pilgrimage will be directed to you there.

Your inquiry relative to the insurance of
the decessed veteran, has been referred to the Veterans
Bureau for reply,

For !’hﬁ Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

A, D. HUGHES ,
Captain, Qs Mo Corpe,
h:MO




SUBJECT: Insureance

2 Ds Cs

1. There is enclosed herewith, a copy of a
mmmumuumnmmc.m
Hear 309 Yarnall Street, Chester, Pennsylvania,
m«utumormnunmum
Brown, Hdqe Co., 11lth Infantry,

2. Mrs, Brown has boen advised of this referense.
rwm-mwm.

i‘ _ As Do HUGHES, :

: Captain, Q. M. Corps,

| Assistant, =
Encl,

P O



/ ‘f {; ? 2 B LA /7& "ﬁ

. , " ; ‘~"‘Lf A //\[3/ L,»’/

, WAR DEPARTMENT !
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C

June 7, 1930.
Browm, Harry - 608 W

7 et a2 { . ‘ ' y : =
Brown, lMirs. Harry, : P A
609 Lloyd St., '
Chester, Pa.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages.
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sione of thas Act of Congress of March 2, 1929. {

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1
1931 must be made by this office not later than August lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,

P% which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is

essential.

{ip&/. This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who

are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not

For The Quartermaster General,

ﬁj;// they have expressed a desire to make the pllgrimage.

"
..

ol LA /;4,.;*—'7 ’? 09
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY rEFEr To QM 293 A-C Jme 7, 1930.
Brown, Harry - 608 M

Mrs. Amma Browm,
609 Lloyd St.,
Chester, Pa.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now bsing made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make. the pilgrlmage

For The Quartermaster Ggheral

:Af Very truly yours

Aselstant

. DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILCRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19317 /;%nf
(Write answer here}

{z e 2 g b = :_,-“ R
/}K‘vay.‘: &‘13‘ 722 L / v} E e

(sign here)




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

i repLy reFer To QM 293 A-C October 7 , 1929.
Brown, Harry 608 M

¥rse Anna Brown,
609 Lloyd Ste,
Chester, Pae

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military oy naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United:
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
gubmit the resulte of such investigation in a report to Congrese not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the Tollowing
gquestions by filling out the blanks 1eft therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? () (No)

5. Do you desire to make the Silgrimege
in the calendar year 1930? cr s

3. Have you at any time made a previous vigit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili- =
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yos) Wolee nth

Age 6?Hea1th )
(Years) (Cadd) (Poor)

4. Please give your age and state of health,

English - (Yes) (o)
Other language

. age do you speak?

/
\ 7
/
vd

28 o .
r""f\,' P \ 7 ; :\
e\ ¢ \

For The Quartermaster angfélgikwf@'Aqb

{ﬂ@ry=f?u1y yours, | ;

D p ¥ SEE

\ A
\ ¢ A

A"l.v." {
AR
;. ~Q \JOHN T. HARRIS,
[/61Y7" Major, Q. M. Corps,
: Assistant,

Encl.
Act
Envelope






WAR DEPARTMENT i
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERA.
WASHINQTOW

*
T T —

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C

m : June @8, 1929.

TR ¥ UTTCT TRIRT v

TR VY

B SR T T ———

Dear Madam: i

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of :
Congress approved March 2, 1929, sntitled an Act "To enable the mothers f
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American |
forces now interred in the cemeteriss of Europe to make a pilgrimage to 3
these cemeteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the

late Privete Harry Bromn, HigeCoe, 111th Inf. whose remsins are now interred
in the Oise-Almne Mmeriomn Cemstery, Seringes-si-lesles, Alsne, Frumnce.

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full nams and
address in order that action may be taken to extend invitation to her to ;
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil- ;

grimage. 3 i

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re-
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be made. |
For your reply, you may use the onclosed envelope which requires
no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 incls.
Act of Congress.

Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. corps,
Aggistant.

1

i

1
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n WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-M
Browm, Harry 0A

o

ieprember 6,1032,

Mrs. Harry Brown;
Rear 309 Yarnell Street,
Chester, Penngylvania.

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
making inquiry as to whether you desire to make a pilgrimage to the ceme-
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention to the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.
To date no reply has been received.

In order that your desires may bs of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the gquestions listed, sign your

name and return this lettsr in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

1, ngyou desire to make a pllgrimage
in 19332 (Answer "Yes" or "No")

2 Piﬁase state your age and condition Age:
of-health: Health:

3., Do you speak Engligh?

4, What other language do you speak?

Sign here
NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE LAST CHANCT WHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS NO PROVISION OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Enel : Captain, Q. M. Corps, &
Env. Assistant. 5




QN 203 A«i 3
Brown, Havry {0A) | August 10, 1932,

ﬁhW’WM.mmme-
and that you will be able to visit your som's grave before the
~ In the ovent you later reconsider and desire %o make
the pilgrimage next summer, it is requested that you notify this
offige in order that arrangements may be made for you.

5 @ Very truly yours,

CHAS. :.- DIRTZ,
‘ Assistant,
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFWICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A“M
Brown, Harry (OA)

July 11, 1982,

¥rs, 3’1&1‘1'3' Brom’
Rear 309 Yarmall St,,

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the. provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
A WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance, It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question, When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

T N N PR Gy —

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a czrcu—
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE WAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls. Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19337

(Write answer here)

1

(Sign here) i e oA ened T




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A—M
Brown, Herry (0&)

July 11, 1982,

Nrs, Anna 3rewm,
609 Lloyd St.,
Chester, Pa,

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe durlnc the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the Amerlcan forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe,

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT ISIREQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE,

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 19033, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance, It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question, When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There ig enclosed a c{rcu*
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,
CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

2 Encls, Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19337

(Write answer here)

(Sign here) e e o =
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QM 203 A=M | :
m.ﬂmvmemn Jenuary 6, 1932,

609 Lloyd St.,
“‘m’m‘
Dear Madem:

«r:usz.

It is noved you mreviously stated your health was poor,
and in this commeetion you are advised that persomnel to care for
your comfart and needs will be provided, and doetors and nurses
mumm. During the past two years a mumber of mothers
and of advanced ajze made the pilgrimsge and appear
wmmmwmmmunmmmemmyn-
ceived.

§
s

It is believed that you would experience no diffioulty
in-maki mm,mmmhmmmmum
gye next summer, it is requested that you so notify this

s of the United snw,mmmgmbunn
§ for your comfort and welfere.

be
:—% ?rm - Ceneral
ol Very truly yours,
<
A. D. HUGHES,
M&mm-,
P Agsistant,

y4
pi A i i L4 g Y 2 L g TRl

“You are assured that not only will the pilgrimage be made
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OF¥ICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY ReFer To QM 293 A-M . October 2, 1931
Brown, Sarry 054 Ve £

Mrs. Harry Brown,
Rear 309 Yarnall 5%.,
Cheater, Fenna.

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. To date information has not
been received as to whether or not you desire to make a pilgrimage during
the summer months of 1932, in honor of the deceased veteran named above.

In order that the records may be complets, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested ycu complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name, and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage. :

o TR e A e v e Lo SRR
¥

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimsge :
in 1932%
2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: : Health:
3. Do you speak English? : v
4, What other language do you speak?

Sign here

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Enecl © Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env\ Asgistant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN RIP;.Y REFER TO QM“295—AM

Ju
Brown, Harry Pvt.(OA) W ne 20, 1981

¥rs, Harry Brown,
Rear 309 Yarnall St.,
Chester; Pas

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

® To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions~or §$eamsh1p transportation required during the summer of 1932
must ép made by this office not later than August 1lst of this year,
It 1s'%her%£ore desired that you answer the question below by writing
eithe%: of gge words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
follow}ng Eﬁe question.

(4]

;, EQAS soon as you have answered the question, please sign your

name ;pd rqgurn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires neOpostage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential,
p—

(=]
=y

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A, D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932°?
Write answer here

Sign here

o LA
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM_293—AM
T e —

2 June 20, 1
Brown, Harry Pvt.(0a) M - 30

Mrs. Anna Brown,
€09® Lloyd St.,
Cheater, Pa.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-

tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August lst of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either qf the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the guestion.

o o

A Agysoon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name andZfeturgy this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires mo postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

* TS letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did @5t make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are nét making the journey in 1931.

~ For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,
A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932°%
Write answer here

T T

Sign here

-

o) R

| SR



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N repLy rerer To QM 293 A-C

June 7, 1930,

» o & P op .
Brown, Harry - 608

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
gions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the guestion, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to 211 mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1931? e

(Write answer here!

(sign here)



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N RepLY rReFer To QM 293 A-C

e =
June 7, 1930,

) 5 - 347
Bromn, Yarry - 608

n - e T
rown, Er'S. A8ITY

609 Lloyd Ste,
Chaster, Pa.

]

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "veg" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the gquestion, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being gent to all mothers and widows. who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DES!RE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19312 oo
(Write answer here)

(SiE;where)




QM 283 Ay

M:M 608
MI?’ 1830,

< DI,

» (}, M 3 G'."'?rl.l ;

DIS‘\(Q(!’} "

- Receipt is acknowledged
eation of recent date, advising that you
desire to meke the pilgrimsge to Burepe,
mm-wmhurﬂmmnm. i

Your address has been noted on the records
of this office as Rear 30% Yarnall Street, Chester,
Peonnsylvanie, and all MW relative
to the pilgrimege will be ed Lo you there,

Immnhﬂﬂumimumﬁ

the deceased veteran, has been referred to the Veterans

Bureau for replye.
For The Quartermaster General,

VYery truly yours,

A, D, HUGHES,
M‘i:: Qe ly'Wo




June 17, 1930,
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. WAR DEPARTMENT '
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

e to QM 293 A-C ; October 7 1929
Bromn, Harry —GOB W i '

¥rs, Harwy Brown, ) |
509 mﬁ St.‘. |
Chester, Pa.

Dear Madam: : |

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
: April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
® . teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
,i i_States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
& submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
£ December 15, 1929, The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothaers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to meke the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed |
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following

questions by filling out the blanks 1eft therefor and return the letter to this

office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1.~Do ybu desire ts_maiémtﬁis ﬁilgrimage_if'eligiblé?' (Yeg) (No)

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage

5 in the calendar year 19307 = G (No) ;
! 3. Have you at any time made a previous vigit ' i
? to the grave of the deceased member of the mili- A |
' tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No) |

Age Health

4. Please give your age and state of health, (Yearse) (Good) (Poor)

English - (Yes) © (No)
ther language

5. What language do you speak?
s (Specify language spoken[

For The Quartermaster General,

5 Very truly yours,

Encl JOHN T. HARRIS,
. Major, Q. M, Corps,

ggielope Assistant,

— R R g T —



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

v rEPLY REFER To QM 293 A-C

October? 1929

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemsteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all nécessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
gubmit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1926. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to meke the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is regquested that you answer the following
questions by filling cut the blanks left thersfor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you dééirérto'&éké_ihiégéiié}imagé if eligible? | (Yes) (No)

e IR T b s S

5. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage

(Yes) (No)

in the calendar year 19307

3., Have you ét any time made a previous vigit e
to the grave of the deceaged member of the mili-

tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (No)

(Yes)

Health
(Gocd)

Age
(Years)

(Poor)

4, Please give your age and state of health,

English — (Yes) (No)

Other language

you speak?
5. What language do ¥ P (Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

JOHN T. HARRIS,

S Major, Q. M, Corps,
e Assistant,
Envelope

B LB S L e S

OB
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WAR DEPARTMENT
/ICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENE
WASBHINGTORMN

IN REPLY REFER TO E"%gs ﬁ-C

June 80, 1929.

‘g‘ m‘ m’
09 Lloyd Street
M&Q h‘ s

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act'of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries®.

s T records of this office show that you are the mother of the
Private Harry Br Bag «C
. gﬂ'ﬂ Brom, B3q+Co+, 111th Inf, whose renains sre now interred

lat
13 8ne Oise-Aisne Mmerican Cemetery, Seringes-st«Nosles, Alsne, Frmcoe,

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above gquoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if so0, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil-

grimage.

In the event yvour son was survived by a widow who has since re-
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be made.

For Your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

no postage.
For The Quartermaster General,
(o
s W _Very truly yours,
= o
% -~
2 incls. . '

Act of Congress.
JOHN T. HARRIS, N

Envelope. 2 = "
= Major, Q. M. Corps, L
2 Assistant. X?

ke 4%,



_Bromm 7~ _Harry, 1,248,581 L
(Surname.) :“ (Christian name in full.) (Army serial numl 4
e Brivateigs NCos ST tHNTINE - "

(Rank and organization.)

State your relationship to the deceased

Do you desire the remains brought to the United States? - %‘-
U es )
/

S Or No.)
If remains are brought to the United States, do you /Zﬂ'
wish them mtened in a national cemetery? (Yes or no.)
If you desire the remains interred at the home of the deceased, give full informa-

tion b:i‘ow as to where they shou g sent: l ; 5 Z
(X\nme of pcrson to rucne rema ins.) ; (Ijg% (Tolegmj/y

(Number arfd slreet ) (iéy or town.) (State ) \/
(Sign here) WM(" i ’W ﬂ—

(N umber and street or rural route.) (City, town, or post office.) (State.)
Read carefully the letter accompanying this card. 3—0713







Oise-A mue Cty. 608

Gl oo FOBM #1 1400 o STATION Seringes=-et-Nesles, Aisne
"To be prepared in triplicate. DATE _February 12, 1928
= 5

REPORT OF DI!SINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPbRT
Records of G.R.S. Headquarters. Discrepancy f:ound upon exhumation of body
1. Name BRO,WN,,_,._I:_Ig_z_'_z_'_z_r_____'_____________!_OQ/.' LORS Name' & et i EIge £F 5 <t S
2. Nome LOdgoB Ly S TRE PLENOS #2070 s Aot -~ = Py i
3. Rank__ PVle 12. Rank

5. D.D. . Augnst 11, 1918 T4 ({2 SDiEDR

6. GiDh o KA & (b) D.B.

7E lopageENe - Abr. - T SEC e IosGravel NS Senes T & Soc s Tet o
8. Plot- Blogk A Rowis oL " - HOMBENOL: . Janet o o kit ROW, S8 Some —io
9. Sanadsle o e R s T St RN

18. Cemetery __Oise-Aisne - 19; Commune or town Seringes-et-Resles
20, fDept. or County &dsmer. . = 21, Countrymeme Garl T (o) S P

22. G.R.S. Hdgrs. Code No._ 608

29 Wiginterred (Date)Februdry 12,1928 By L. Goxdon .. ___ .. . :

24. Inscription on grave marker:

Name __BROWN, Esrry .. ... . . _______ Semiab Now S L X24goBll — o o o = 5L
ey s TR N S B Organization HQeC0e, 111th Inf,
25, Was identification disc found on grave marker? . = = " “On'*vody? Nei
Signature Junior Technical Assistant

PREPARATION

96. What other means of identification were on hody?  (If no disc or other.means of
identification on body, give description of body in detail).

27. Condition of body ________________________________________________________________
28. Nature of birial ___ Pine box end burlap . %07 T ........................
29. Any di:fcrepancy: noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records
JHCUCHe AbOVO e s - L S n s el
30. Body prepared and placed in casket: Date Februaryol2,l1928. L. Gordon
21. Casket sealed by _ L. Gordom . oo

Signature of Embalmer, (SUPGTViSOTDZJ-/------- Lt



SHIPMENT. (Show actual marking of ‘box.) Box NOs ot S il S e PR

32. Designation of body:

33.

34.

33.

36.

Name BROWES "HATay s L -5 S e ~ oo e - Serial No. 1242831

e Spypeeal B e Organizatiom . H4,C0ey 11ith Inf, = -

Consigned to:
Name of Permanent Cemetery Qise=Aisne, Seringes-et-Nesles, Aisne __________

Casket boxed and marked (Date)februsary 12, 1928 By Charles E, Spehn

I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished, under my immediate supervision and that the report above

I's=correct:
Signature of G.R.S. Inspector _  __ §2231§8,04&Q412_f25i;n_ Qﬂﬁ&&ﬁn_
Cha

les E Spahn

7 L 4 3 Bt et 3 0 8 0 o 8 . - s o o 8 e S SO T TV A .

Remarks __

e 4y 83 . > w

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

Shipped from point of Operation: (Date)

To point of Concentration

Convoyer

Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

By G.R.S. Representative

Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

To Permanent Cemetery

(Name)
Convoyer

Received; Date

Reinterred ' February 12, 1928, Olse-A:.sne American Cty.
- (Date)

William E. Moore, Superintendent.



G. R. S. Form. No. 16=A

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL

1. REMAINS OF. -BROWN, Harry
' RANK ... . BV G

Place Olse=Aisne Cty., 608,
pate . February 12, 1928

SERIAL NUMBER ... l&48531

ORGANIZATION ......... Hg,C0s o. ....... 111th Inf.

2. Disinterred (date) :February 12 X 1928 From (give complete location) :
Grave. 5, Bloek A, Row.1%. .
By : Group ... ... Uty/ o Uit
3. Reburied (date) : February 18, L9288, In (give complete location):
Grave b5, Block A, Row 13 -
. etalic
By: Group.. . . Ctye ~Unit..........._ Natureof Reburial .C8&Ske%t
4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment : S

aPine box and burlap.

-

5. (a) Identification tags : Buried with body?.. ..NO . Onegrave marker?

(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

6. What does examination of hody show as regards the following identifying items ?

(a) Height (actual measurement).............

(6) Weight (estimated) ..

(¢) Hair—Color.. .. ...
Quantity

Characteristics

() Hair on face—Color

Location

Quantity - , 17 Caviz
{¢) Permanent marks on body (old scars, puculi:lrﬂ'ﬁs,eemF (s
19 LAD

or missing parts)

99" 95 24 25 26 27/
(/) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty)

Head shattered, upper jaw and part of lower jaw missinge . ....--

7. Disinterment \ ; \
supervised by £ oo . £ ADPTOVEA 5 e fomiismigesmosiibeim

et (TN o (6 oy e . S
- =3 N ~ X 5 '
3. Rebural RN ) Y= = , )
supervised by a2 VORASLED, s SR AN s 2 APPLOVEd tic
) 2 \
'}. \ ‘k

2 R



INSTRUGTICNS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G.R.S. FURM K. (6.

Enter information, as ‘noted below on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding nu.m,/;r'r(.'d
space. ‘This form is supplomont'll to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting

repurial locations. To be used in answer to Question 26, Form LI4, in case no means of identification
on body ‘

Show soldier’s name, Serialnum])er.rankand org amzata(m andby wohm disinterred and rvhmu .

2. Give date and accurate information as to location from \\lmh the bhody w

as dixinterred
and tlm group and unit which made disinterment. §

3. Give date and a(;('m'ﬂto m[ormauon as to location of reburial and the

: : A group. and unit
which made reburial, ant! how reburial was made —in casket, wooden bhex. ete. 5

4. State to what degree.decomposition has progressed, whether recos guition is possible, and how the

body was originally buried —in a casket, box, burlap, ete. This g atomvm should be as com

lete as
possible. b

marker

5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried with hody and on crave
by reporting=“ Yes” or:No. '

(6) State whether or not hody appears to have baen a hospital Case. Were any identifying
articles found in or on body or grave? List amy personal effects, letters. mmw;\'—m:dox' 1-<»(:(~‘i;»1‘,.~\',
and the like found on hody ow in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought niight
be of use in identilying the body, other than that tabulated under Item No 6. A

6 Give ‘all information as to body description and dental chart as nea wrly correctly as the
condition of the hody will gilow. Items (¢) and (/) under the body deseription are vVery mmmi ant
and should be very complctc The denfal chart is also very important and should be filled in
with great care. There are 32 teeth to be accountel for, as shown by the numbers on the chart-
Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws, the teeth ave arranced syinmetrically
on either side and classed as incisoms (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines (tearing teeth). bie uspids
(chewing teeth), and molars (priricipal ehewing teeth). An examination <hould be made and
findings charvted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teetll, erowned. teeth, hridge
work, fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jwas found.

T racmm—

MISSING TEETH ‘ All teeth missing through previous
5 extraction (not those {ractured or
displaced by recent wounds) should

_+ be seratched out, thus :

Cor)T00TH MISSING
Wmom MISSING

CROWNED . TEETH . - ~ Bloek in solid the crown of tooth {label
22 gold.poreelain, or gold andporcelain),

‘jxus ;
_._‘___ s £

BRIDGE WORK ~ .~ . Black in solid the crown of toath (label
gold bridge,oold and porcelainbridge)
(HPREE
' ' GOLD FILLING
FILLIKGS , . Dr&w filling 6 toeth accurvately as | /C.Jm FILLING
. > possible (block in gnd label gold, }C (x GOLD FILLING

silver, cement), thuiss 2 Wbi fj)
‘) J - - £y, {
. , ey 2o f“

DECAYED

CARIES (CAVITIES). ...~ Outiline location and size ol ‘eavity? (ti/.‘ ;&DECP‘-‘-’:‘D
b shade in thus : @{4{2‘
3 . .._t_('\,?:"‘ @
£ v
DENTURES (PLATES) . . Draw diagram of wlat:w sizo dnd _shape of platc n]mjk in teeth attached and indicate
: retaining clasps on natural teeth ‘with Yhe w% “esp

7. Shew name of person superv ising the disinterment and the name and title of the person
approving same. :

8. Show name of person supervising thv reburial and the name and title ol the pprson approving
same. '



QM 293 A=C

BEOWH, Barry = Pvt, Hovember 2,19285

¥y, Earry Ee Bmm'
609 Lloyd SBts.,
Chester, Pa.

Deayr 8ir:

The Quartermaster General desires to invite your attention
tq the inclosed card which gives the permenent temetery location of
the soldier's grave in which you are interested.

This American military cemezery is one of those to be maine-
tafined by the United States for 2ll time in Europe. 3ach grave will be
ma¥yked by & headstone of white rarble, of dignified design, with the
name, rank, division, organization, date of soldier's death and State from
whych he came. Headstones will be placed at all greaves in connection with
th¢ inprovement work now in progress, as scon as possible and without wait.
ing for special agtion Or request on the part of relatives.

Please e assured that in effecting removal of whe dead, the
wtwhost reverential cere was exervised and more then willingly accorded
by those who performed this sacred duty. For the future, these graves

will be perpetuslly mezntemned by the Government in & manner befitting
thg last resting place of our heroes.

7 Very truly yours,
/
«We BEDIHGTON,
: mwr, Qelielo g
1-Incl. . Assistant.

Record card. RD

wL




COMPILA(ION OF DISPOSITION OF REMaiNS DATA

File #16669

I. Locatiox Inpex CARD:

(@) Name ...  FROWN, ‘Happy =~ = .(/D,{Ser )No. 1242531
Co' U 2 RO B HB _
@) Ranls ... Bt S Organization E_qﬁlllth__l_nfg _____________________ =
OKR. (o /)
(¢) Date of death _ 8/11/1_8___ ———. (d) Cause of death ______ X /A

IT. RecrstraTioN CaRD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):

(@) GraveNo._._ 86 Roweoso=h 0 IRIGh: .o Sftsieeds Sec DI o IYPeEB s 8
(b) Emerg. Address MTS-Annie Brown(wife)108 Penn St.,Chester,Pa/ |7V
III. Files of soldiers dying from contagious diseases -....________ =\ 1 CER L 7, / '
, ) :
IV. A. G. O. DisprositioNn CARD: Dateéf TG olr P S s gl Nl ot o A
(@) WNemig o E8 e L3 Sed il W /RN - €8 L) ®) uRelat«ionship M (ol VT R
~
(¢) Address = T SR obdly N i__‘;./._"_ ...........................................................
(@) PR cmsinsitorbelbrought to Uk S L Aac i MG I - Bes 8 5 e TR
'/ N - :
(e)fPorbetinterred in. National Cemeteryin UW. K. af)j- 2%~ .
J
\ ) B N
‘\i\------—-——----‘-‘-"--"-'"T‘;r'ﬂ:'(“az}'ﬁfg‘q'd‘(';"l\‘ """"""""
(f) Shipping instructions upon arrival of ’tg\ody i\U.S. LA (L A Y N AV
. £ 0 7 oL A4—1A / R AT ey T SN S - A B
(A AAAALN A Yo W 4 "_'__\."l‘_:_;;'_L___;__'_1:_;;_1_-f;f_,__;__’-_"__L____::_i:f:;:_" _____________________ -
(g9) Disposition instructions if not Brought to' ). S\ el o S oL BB, ST eom. - SN Skl
i;“i“)" _________________________________________________________________________
" y 9
N Examiner’s Initials _______ LN Date _____ LA O S , 1920
0N 5 V. A. G. O. CORRESPONDENCE shows communication from .
N
__________ ., datedfase ST T e Y e
confirming request in. Par. IV., item _____________ ,-above, or requesting that .. ..
) } { | P e T T Ry R e B
Examiner’s Initials .._______: e £ 1}_-_;‘_:- Dats oonr)=nh—g X4 - T 5 e , 1920.
VI. G. R. S. F1LEs, CORRESPONDENCE/_,—-shows as follows: ALLLLA [ LfZI Triiiee L1204
= o ) (/ 3 ot / f;'/r—y A -
Vot N JUN A N MBatlo A, VO, = (e CLLL cotgp FrIMEL Ll it
- - '['Z\“’ﬂ. 2 / z
o o Aol g BONS Mz Loy Ma- e LCLH 4 onioinidd s, EL 200
(@) Caficellation ‘memos referred to? BE L e e
A\ Examiner’s Initials -2 /) Jees Date - -wonn e T e T , 1920.
T - CeMETERY NO: - -220i [0 — .~ SHEET NoO. aBeRr s T &
COUNTRYFrance —Z7 /g
0 by ; 5_\1:11{0 Form NC. 114 7_};. .
3 o 0. 115 A : » A% % ° 3
) O B ludadni e e e G’ LT |




4 Q\\\\%s RECEIVED

VII G"R FI VSR (o BT T [ R E————— , 1920
2 \(L\\"‘““% v 1 , ! 9] / ’; 8 /)4]
Sl Qd“ Y52 N Ghockei by ot " 45w o - JUL 24  1020.
VIII. FIl\AI«, A TrOl\.% A\ .
/'u(f\\‘@ 3 4 . o))
. UableNongISERES Seste s - T T , 1920

Following adwcée ﬁ%&rded to Europe by

¢
) -v ----------------------------------------------------------
Par. 2 Not to be returned, ( £ 4)
X,  CORRECTIOCNS
CHANGE CF ADVICE. ActioN TAKEN.
Desires body be ._______ A SR s S S R S S SN e N s et ey i B SR s
Body-to beshippedstio 22 . 0o R e ISR TR s T S S

= X C

--»nﬂQ

Sy
-~

__________ M |

»fél




CONFILATION COF DISPOSITION OF REFAINS DATa

T. LOCATZN TUpEK/GaRD: Flle #16669

oy Nene FE&T BN Ve L >e 3
: i £ £ mwy. ﬁany s Cb(,.} -;:/.) ........ I242531\ TY 18]

£} Reni B Orgenizution

Cause of

/{c) date of dcath_...ﬁ/.li/l,g...death M SN LT T T TR

T1./ REEISTRATION CsRD.~{ Check Reg.,Curd Inf.ageinst Loesmn ot '
(afiCrlive Now ... B oo Bl S e ...2. Seore D TS =, HB-----
(b) Emers. hddress - MzgeAnnie--Brown{wife)108 Penn.St.,Chestor,Ba/. ... fj-vr L
J11.Files of soldiers dying from contagious diseases........................ CKR (:/Q//

T ———e T

E" =
et
=
Fard

& ‘,} e 7
............ o e e SR e e e v e ._..........-.*...'.....O..UE.§ZL’.«L¢L§“G{5_.(\5'{‘{C{

VII. SUPPLEIENTARY RaGUZSTS

Pate ol nelationechip
and oource and seme Desires Aotion fexen

....................................................................... Beis ctoic s o tal A i P el S L e e

..........................................................................................................

...........................................................................................................

A b et Y
LR LY

B o k154

it ; 3920

| o686/ 2 Frence
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G Iéng Foi-Nm No. 120
PING INQUIRY R0 LAl s
(Ed. of Jan. 1, 1921) 608-368 jm

WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY
: CEMETERIAL DIVISION

WASHINGTON-
Hoboken, N.d, 2

FED 1271929
FROM:  Chief, Cemeterial Division, O. Q. M. G.

To: urs, annie, Brown,; 609, Lbyd St., Chestsr ,Pa.
Soasper:  Remainsof .2V b«Harry Srown, Ser.No.. 1242531

If these are not the correct instructions, please correct them. Make corrections on reverse side of this
sheet.
The nearest next of kin may choose between, (1) return of the body to any address in the United States;
(2) interment in the National Cemetery, Arlington, Va., or any other National Cemetery; or (3) body to g A
remain in Europe. %3
By authority of the Quartermaster General.

Cuarres C. PIERCE, S \
Lieui. Colonel, U. S. Army. 78% S
2101 T2

If all blank spaces below are not filled out, it will necessitate a return of this paper and a SERIOUS
DELAY in the shipment of this body. State in each case WHETHER or not these relatives are STILL
LIVING.

NAME OF— ' NO. AND STREET. TOWN. STATE.

Soldier’s widow &Wd
Soldier’s children. 2/@W :
(Nams oldest first.) J

3 !
Father % a/w;/ f 4/-4%%4 &
Mother W ﬁw (25t

1

Brothers. ¢ 2
(Name old-

est first.) 3

1d-
ag:!mﬁ:;.) 3

Date _. %% A /fﬂz*/ Signature;-i%.--- --é[%/kﬂ%_& _______

ImporTaANT —CAREFULLY read instructions before filling out this paper. 3—7860 (OVER.)




, 192

i % (G a arest 1ivi xt of kin jof the within-named
I, the undersigned, am the ... £ ﬁ(’ l;elamnsmp.) —._ and nearest living next o P\fL;( S
. g T 1/:‘*:\
soldier, and desire the following disposition of his remains, viz:
* (Strike out all except the one showing the disposition desired.)
1. As stated on first page of this sheet.
0-be-returned—to—theU."Sand shipped to ... - _ 2
28 T Sand shipp s cpemoeet
: on
T TR o C P BRI B L\ S S Y o (State.)
3. Eo-beseturned-to—theG—Sand POEed T oo ol National Cemetery.

4. To remain in Europe, for burial in a permanent American Cemetery.

(BIOT gua ‘ , :
@iﬁf ! Signature,?.--%-%ﬁézgé_{%“_'_;,;3_/_;_ ______

74

g5 -a '~§ISTRUCTIONS FOR FILLING OUT.

1. If definitefimgtructions for the disposition of a body are not received from the next of kin within two

weeks of its ar&ﬁ;gﬁN"%J'Yf‘ormmlgal will be made without further notice in the World War Section of

Arlington National Cemetéf™ © - ™
2. The transfer of bodies will be made ENTIRELY at Government expense.

~ 3. This paper MUST BE SIGNED BY THE PERSON WHO IS THE NEXT of kin IN THE ORDER
shown in the square on the other side of this sheet.

4. This paper must be returned showing the name and address of each of the nearest next of kin in the
spaces provided therefor on the other side of this sheet.

5. If there are minor children of the deceased soldier and no Widow,' the LEGALLY APPOINTED
GUARDIAN of the children should ascertain their wishes and act for them in this matter.

6. If YOU are not the nearest next of kin, please ask the nearest next of kin, if living near you, to fill
out this paper.

7. If YOU are not the nearest living next of kin and do’not know who or where the nearest relatives
are, please fill 'out this paper AT ONCE and mail to this office.

8. You are requested to return this paper AT ONCE in order to avoid delay in the case of this body.

9. Use the inclosed envelope—pay no postage.

Nore.—INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE DISPOSITION OF REMAINS will be issued by this office upon the properly executed

= authority of the legal next of kin in each case. The widow is the first person having disposition of the remains of her husband.
Should there be no widow or children, the father’and, in turn (upon his decease), the mother, is the proper authority. The
brothers, in order of seniority, and then the sisters in order of seniority, if there are no brothers, rank next in authority to
decide. Under an opinion rendered by the Judge Advocate General of the Army, if a widow has remarried she forfeits her right,

and the next of kin as given above will make decision. 3—7860
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- | /3/28 /21
2 ‘ Mareh 11, 1921,
[ 1

File Hos 295.8 Come Dive, Cor. Br,
{(Brown, Harry)

VP R TR RTTETGY nelveLae

“ﬁ_w Harry B. Brown, Sre,
603 loyd Streot,

Ji'9 ?‘0
Dear Sirs

Receipt of the Department®s Shipping Inquiry Form
#120, waﬂ by you, is aginowledged.

The Department regrots the necessity of again address-
ing you in this matier, tut desires to be assured that mo rela-
tive antitled to a voloe in the disposition of the remins of
the late larry Brown, Frivate, Serial Number 1242531, Hge Coe
11lth Infaatry, is donled an opportunity of exprossing his or
her wishes. It is therefore desired that you kindly furnish
the name and address of the legal gumrdian of the children of

Your early reply will be greatly appreciated.
By suthority of the Quartemmster Gensrul:

ReB, SLARRON,
Gaptain, Q. Corps,
Ofticor in Gm.
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Maveh 11, 1921,

File Wo. 29348 Cem. Div,., Cor. Br,
(Brown, Harry)

iy, Harry E« Browm, Svr,,
609 Lloyd Strect,
Chester, Pa.

Dear Sir:

Receipt of the Department's Shipping Inquiry Fomm
#120, executed by you, is ssknowledged.

The Department regrets the necessity of again address-
ing you in this matter, but desires to be assured that no rela-
tive entitled to a voiese in the disposition of the remins of
the late Harry Brown, Private, Serial Number 1242531, Hge Cos
111th Infantry, is denied am opportunity of expressing his or
her wishes., It is therefore desired that you kindly furnish
the name anl address of the legal guardian of the ghildren of
the deceased,

Your early reply will be greatly appreciated.
By authority of the Quartemmster General:

o ,“-',T:L‘:"‘«""'gm-'w?wp’y‘-
« Py e

ReB, SHAWM,
Captain, Q.. Corps,
Officer in Charge.

By:

W\/‘// ; e 'G“

Jof o BUPIER,
A0 farn AT dat Lieut., Infantry. =
U BN MBS | y Ly
SO0

| ok o«-{,.”‘;\g"

N i B pELE
y ol B

.
. _d.
v
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S=8/13/22

Pile Toe 29848 ComeDiva,CorsBr, oy 13%h, 1921,
{BROW, Harry)

¥re Harry E, Brown, Sr.,
809 Lloyd treet,
Chester, Pemngylvania..

Deay 3ims

Under dote of March 1ith, 1921, you were
roquested te furnich the name snd cddress of the legal
guardian of the children of the late Private Rerry
Brown, Serial Wumber 1242531, Headquarters Cormpany,
111th Infantry, To date no reply hes hoon revelived
£rom yon. '

The above information is necessary due %o
the fact that imstructions for th: disposition of the
renmins can only be issued as requested by the legal
next of kin.

Your immediate attemtion to this matter
will be greatly appreciated,

By suthority of the ‘usrtersasior General:

- Rs Ee SHiNFON,
Captain, Tuartermmecter Cowps,

5

Officer in Charge.

M ,}'W. Fo Co PALLAS,
WA TN Exeentive Assistant.
73/um
} f]'-*" -~ Ty :'
7.7'; ’::‘. .0 4/, | SRR
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July 26vd, 1921,

Pile Woe 295+8 CemyDive 000 BT
‘ {BROWEs Barry)

ur, HAYTY Be Brown, Sfey

609 Lloyd Street, © Rey Haxry Brown, Pvi.

Chester, Femmsylvania. serial Number 1242631,
1.00¢ 113th Infantey.

Dear Sirs '

_ Yowr commmication requesting that the remins of the
shove namod deceased seldier be left in yrance for burial in a
pormanent American Cemstery has beem referred to the off ive of
the Quartermaster general, cemeterial pivision, Washington, D. Cs
for necessary actione /

. The Cemederisl Division, Washingteon, D. Cs » Will furnish
you the grave location in tho permanent American gemetery as soon as
possible after the body hes been placed thereins

. gne Department desires MBREILs provious expression
of sympathy in yowr bereavemont. '

- By suthority of We Quartermaster (eneral;

Re¢ By SHANEON,
Wmny leano
ofticer in Charges

~Pe Go PALLASH

Emeoutive Assistants
1.7 i,-.‘("\; . { rF.\ "-..':.)
LJ“\-.»\——“ <







WAR DEPARTMENT
QUARTERMASTER CORPS

GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE
PIER 2, HOBOKEN, N. J.

File NOe 2938 Cem,Div. ,G0r,Bre

(BROWN, Harry)

Memorandum Fore
Chief, cemeterial Division,

Q.. f.u.-.C'., ‘.aSuJ.‘.Qu,.., Ber Go

Return of records.,

the papers pertaining

erial Number l.‘.’imo? ’
ely

iu. a

ey >
eIr'ey '-Lt)L are

1. Returned hs
a bb Hﬁk‘l‘w BI ONJ.., ’J-'l"‘la-ué, S
having been defini

rrance for burial

n
ne
per-=

to the case of
Headquarters: Company, lllth Infantry, it
¢ to be left in

determined the remains are
manent American Cemetery.
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July 25rd, 1921

File W 29348 CemaDives0ar.BTe
{BROWN, Haryy)

3
;-
§

ipmorsndum Pord
chief; Cemeterial Division,
Qe allaGes washington, Ds Js

SUBJECT: Roturn of re0ords.

1s Ratm hevewith are tha pepers pertaining
o the case of the latemm private, Serial Tumber 1242881,

131th Iafantry, it mm been definitely

ummmmm $o be left ian France gor burial in a per-
manent Amprican Cemsterys

HRs Be SHATHCH o

Wt“m QeMaCs

ofticer in Chargo.

BY:
Po Oy PALLASS
Bmeoutive Assistante
Inols(reatrds) | o S
T & Sy :
@ M A TATe







16669

GWR.S, #1106
DISPOSITION OF BODY

War Depariment
Office of the Quartermaster General,
Graves Registration Service
Washington, D.C,

June 29, '20.

For information of:
(a) The Adjutant General of the Armj
(b) G.R.Se, Paris, France,
c) Office Files,
(d) Photographic Section.

Case of:

Pvt. Harry Brown, #1242531
Hdgrs. Co., 111th Inf,

Grave Location:

Grave 86 Sec. D Plot #2, Amer.
Cty. Seringes-et-Nesles, Aisms,.

Request for actior checked telow:

(a) Return of Body to the U.S.
) Permanent Burial in France,
;;;740) Cancellation of former requests.
(d) Change of address.
(e) Photograph of grave.

hgs been made by:

Mrs., Anna Brown,
609 Lloyd St.,
Chester,
elbo. f Pae

By authority of the Quartgrmaster Genera

CHARLES{ “raptPIERCE ,

Colonel, (¢ _ 3 ,

Chief, Graves Regigftgtion Service.
Ms~?992/L Al
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G.R.S. #106
DISPOSITION OF BODY

War Department
Office of the Quartermaster General,
Graves Registration Service
Washington, D.C,

Jure 29, '20.
"For information of:

(a) The Adjutant General of the Army/
(b) G.R.S., Paris, France.

W(C) Cffice Flleoa

(d) Photographic Section.

Case of: ;

Pyt. Harry Brown, #1242531
Hdqrs. Coe 111th Inf.

Grave Location:
Grave 86 Ses. D Plot #2, Amer,
Ciys» Seringes-et~Nesles, 4isne.

Request for actior checkeddslow;

(a) Return of Body to the U.S.

(b) Permanent Burial in Franca,
Cancellation of former requestsq

)
;:=a%d§ Change of address.

Photograph of grave.

hgs been made by:
Mrs. Avma Brown, &%
609 Lloyd st. 9
Chester,

By authority of the Quartermaster Genera

CHARLES C. PIERCE,
Golionel, Q. M«Cq, USLAS

Chief, Graves Reglgtratlon Serv1ce.
NS~ 2992/L



16669

G.R.S Form 'o. 8-\; Central Records
- Liaison
Card Secs #30 :
Dec- 17, 1919.
Memo For; G.R:S. representative, C,R.0,

Subject; Information required for G.R,S.

1. TItems checked are ‘to be completed;

Surneme; - Brown »
Number : 1242§31 =
First name: Harry 3
Rank: Private +~
Company ¢ Headquarter -

Organization: 111th Infantry.
Date of death:

Cause:

Place;

Location of hospital:
p

Cless i 4

\ Number ¥ S
\}‘EMergency address Y Vs nnnin, Vg o4 1, 0aea)

Relationship%0¢l%ﬂ

Y X e LR SN

Authori ty;
Ceblegram No:
Telegrem from:

dated: /
Reported to Washingtén:
C.C.Nos.

(Underscore thefMofficial" C,C.)
Remarks: 4

| CHARLES C. PIERCE, |
Golfonens s “0 M0, U S Ay §

=

st,/§%¢7kf 5}2'257;,/7

Ns-3404/MB /
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GRAVE OCATION BLANK
LOCATION OF THE GRAVE dF

~ »\- LR £ -
BROWN 1242P31 Harry

(Surname). (Number). (First Name and Initials).
...... . B¥ts  Hge Coo  111th Infantry

(Rank). 5 (Organization).
RGN @ T A i e s s e e et e L ol v e
(CHMUTEEDONIBADY G EIETEE & Cai e ot EEHE & OO Saol p s S e
DA OB BURTAT s S o oot e & e e T s o

PLACE OF BURIAL: ..... b BT A s e Ry AR '

(Give Cemetery, Town and Department). Map references must
specify elearly what map is used. :

..................................

S e D e A S
CERIARY, H N B R e e S s e s e ro R oo o e o o s
HOW MARKED: Name Pegf.....-....... Groeste Nt . .

Headboard?.........., iBottlel o s o=t

IDENTIFICATION TAGS:

Was one (oo e G FRA L s SEIE Yt b B0 0 SOOI O 0o OO R EIG . oo 8

‘Was ore fastened to name peg or
L3

stake used as a grave markerf............. ... . el

If name unknown and tags missing, deseription and marks
should be given here? ; 4

 NEAREST RELATIVE: ....ooioonu.s. f MR S R
g -

T e S il R AR RGeS e i
1% ” 4 J’
N IO N S HER | s B s 8 S on T8 e e sihal e i For W,

KEPORTED BY : ’
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G.R.S. FORi H¥0. 12. 3

GEITERAL HEALDQU-RTERS
MIMRICAN EXPEDITION.RY FORCHES
JADJUTANT GENERAL'S ORFICEL

W

ADJUTANT CENER.S

2

|
(@)

GOQO’ Hq_o CO., 111lth
SUBJECT : Iaformation for burial Ragistor.

1. You are ¢irvceted to tramsmit vithout
delay to the Oricf, Graves Rupistration Ssre
vice, the information indicatced on cnclogod .
Grave Location Blonk as ncecssary for the goi
plection of official rccortse.

B-- Cummend of Gonersl Porshing:

Robert C. Duvis
Ld jubant Goneral.

ot

oo

<

T casc this iteom is chccked, you

Noarest relative of deccosceds:

Relationship:

Addrcsss
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Baviie O, W, [ —OFFICE OF TaB QUA ’K"ERIHXSTLJR s Yy ey
i v CIMETDRIAL DETISION & 2 é
: 5 PR i i Fenslig

r‘ﬂ i
NAYE OF DECEASED SOLDIER ° e 13 H lf‘ SNFCEMWIRY No, . DATE
Brown, Harry, Pvts _ 4 _ 608 = 366 - Dec. 14, 1920
SERTAL NUMBER ) . . ORGANIZATION
1242551 | Hge Co. 11ith Inf.
" Date of death = 6=11~18 T
o
\
G £ pii udi
WAR RISK INSURANCE INFORMATION ,Q‘&
0 W o e i 5 LT
. | [T
NAIE OF Bj;l FICIARY j RELATICNSHIP

)(7 607 O/)/&Z/t( p7) @Z%‘Z‘Zv Fe :

5=709/1B




File {16689

WAR DEPARTMENT P ' L E Q‘

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON
Soptember 20, 1920,

MEMORANDUM TO  A+GaT. World Yer Division, Corresp. Ssction,
iiss 0%Connell, Branch 1388, :

Confirmin.g televhonic conversation of September 18, 1920,
re. case of Pvte Harry Brown, Bdad Co. 1l1th Infantry, Ser.f1242531,
the records of this office show that Pvbe Harry Brown, Hdqe. Co. 11lth

Infantry, Ser.; 1242531, is reburied in:

grave /86, Section D, Plot {2,
. Ameriean Cemetery /608,
Seringes-ct-llonles, Aisncs

Original burial ZIsolsted Gravo {1, Fismes. Marne, C=72.
Date of original buriel Ho record :
pate of reburial 6/3/19

Date of death ' 8/11/18

By authority of the Quartermaster General :

CHARLES C. PIERCE,

. .
2% it ‘Major, U. S. Army,
LA hief, G g8 Registration Service.
=l 18] ; Chief, Grave g
L sEP 22 (920 - |

CHARLES J. WYNNZ,
Cavtain, Q.M,C.,
Graves Registration Service.

T S D DU £ 0

s/289/1ML




2 A . : : | | \\ 2

XXZXIXZIXXEXXXXXXXXXZLX

B ’
e June 29, 1920, =
= 29548 Gems $16669 (Brom, Havry, Pvta ] L
_ The ther Gmm, Us 8‘ Army (mm:az Division)
S ek Brown, 609 Lloyd st nmm, Pas
s ‘m@ ‘interment in France

~ le Replying %o your letter of May 17, 1920,

= 6d to. this office by The Adjutamt General of the Army,

TR o ‘you are adviseéd that cancsllation of your former request will
= kdﬁu the records of our office, that the body of yowr son

vate Harry Brown, De returned to the United States and the

-  Privi
3 : necessary instructions will be issued t0 have the remains of
M »Mbrg yomny interred in rm-

2. Youwr aﬂue&m is mma to Paragraph #8,
G.R.5, Bulletin sttached, Mﬁg permanent gemsteries to be
mn«xum in rm =2 5
Bx authority of the Qﬁﬁmster Generals
" CHARIES Oy PIERCE,
Colonel, UsSsArmy,
— ,. Chief, Cemoterial Division.
BY: '

b Charles J. Wynng, e
Oaphtn, Qelol s
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 HBADQUARTER3S COMPANY III° INFANTRY

- | Y AMERICAN E.F. FRAN. 4
AN
7 , -

| FROM: - COMMANDING OFFIICER HEADQUARTERS COMPANY IIIth INFANTRY.

TOS CHIEP,GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE.
SUBJECT: INFORMATION REGARDING CRAVES.

I, _Ifi'is"utvpouibh te ebtain imfermatien desired ia following

; Baxs 1242626 Williem, Died im hespital.
Ohswn ifﬁuﬂ:k hthlh;ig De met kmew whers buried.
¢ Brewa #¥124231 Harry, | S o % N

/ Tremjome #1242654 Tomy, T e : e

-

/ Soipiems # 1242497 Ouu re. Buried by Fremch, Dy Bot kaew where.

¢ Therpe # Williem H, Died in Uermen hespital.
 / Schlegel 71242436 Bepmherd, Do met know whers burisd.

20 nm cevering the 'abgvi is returmed herewithe

A A j VILLIAM P.SNOW
: | GAPT, 11It h INFANTRY.









